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TO: CAB Maintenance & Security
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: July 30, 2019
SUBJECT: 702 & 704 E. Boulder St. Self-Evaluations
1. On June 13, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The
facility was re-evaluated on July 22, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas,
Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 1
The cross slope along N. El Paso is excessive.
The cross slope of pedestrian access routes shall be 2 percent maximum.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.6
Except as provided in R302.6.1 and R302.6.2 (Pedestrian Street Crossings Without Yield or Stop Control
and Midblock Pedestrian Street Crossings), the cross slope of pedestrian access routes shall be 2 percent
maximum.
Advisory R302.6 Cross Slope. The cross slope requirements in R302.6 apply to sidewalks and other
pedestrian circulation paths, pedestrian street crossings and at-grade rail crossings, and pedestrian
overpasses and underpasses and similar structures (see R302.2). The cross slope of the pedestrian access
route is measured perpendicular to the direction of pedestrian travel. Cross slope requirements are
contained in R304.5.3 for curb ramps and blended transitions, and in R407.3 for ramps.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.6

The sidewalk cross
slope exceeds 2%
along N. El Paso.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace concrete panels as needed to achieve 2% maximum cross slope.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 185244 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #1 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185244 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 185244 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 2
The accessible route contains loose gravel and/or surfaces that do not provide for a stable, firm slip
resistant surface. This area has multiple issues including excessive cross slope.
2010 ADAS Section 302.1
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.1

The sidewalk to the
parking lot is severely
deteriorated.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace concrete as needed.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 3
The landing at the top of the curb ramp has running slope and/or cross slope exceeding 2%. The
running slope is between 7 and 8.5% from the corner and about 45'-0" toward the entrance of 702 E.
Boulder.
In addition, there is considerable debris build-up at the curb ramp, making the detectable warnings
undetectable.
2010 ADAS Section 406.4
Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding flared sides, leading
to the landing.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.4

There is not a level
landing at the top of
the curb ramp at the
corner of El Paso and
Boulder .

Recommendation:
Possibly redo the ramp, evaluate drainage issues for the sediment. Add level landing within 30' of
ramp entrance and blend into the sidewalk.

Barrier Priority:
N/A

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 4
The accessible path of travel contains cross slopes greater than 2%.
The sidewalk to 702 E. Boulder St. has cross slopes ranging from 5.5% to 6.7% across three concrete
panels. The top landing has slopes of 3 to 8.4%. The running slope is between 9 and 11.6% The
cross slope in the bottom panel is 4.4% in the PROW. This must be made level.
The sidewalk to 704 E. Boulder St. has running slopes between 10.7 and 11.2, and cross slopes
between 2.8 and 3.7%.
Surface cross slopes shall not exceed one unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2-percent slope).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

The sidewalks from
the bus stop to each
house have cross
slopes exceeding 2%.

Recommendation:
Remove the sidewalk between the sidewalk in the right of way and the steps into 702 E Boulder.
Create a level landing at the first concrete panel, and then stairs from there to the house. Install a
ramp in the green space between the houses connecting to the accessible route between the houses.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #4 Continued

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #4 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185246 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Finding 185246 Additional Photo

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 5
The accessible route on the site contains running slopes greater than 5% and has not been
constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

The running slope is
up to 6.2% for the
length of 25'.

Recommendation:
If we raise the lower portion of this area we can avoid need for ramp provisions.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 6
The accessible route between the buildings contains running slopes greater than 5% and has not
been constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

The running slope is
up to 12.5% for the
length of 16'.

Recommendation:
If we raise the elevation of the lower portion of this ramp we will lower the running slope and need for
ramp provisions on this and adjacent ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #6 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185251 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 7
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5
in) in diameter.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

The sidewalk is
fracturing creating
vertical displacement
and openings.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace sidewalk panels.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 8
There are multiple issues with this curb ramp including: There is no level landing. The landing has a
3.2% cross slope. The side flares create a 9.2% cross slope into sidewalk. There is also fracturing
creating vertical displacement 3/8" or more on ramp face.
2010 ADAS Section 406
Curb Ramps

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406

The side flares of the
curb ramp in the
sidewalk create a
9.2% cross slope and
the cross slope of
landing is 3.2%

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the curb ramp with a parallel ramp.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185250 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 9
The accessible parking stall is 10'-6" wide with an 8'-3" access aisle with a 9' space on the other side.
We recommend 8', 8' access aisle and 8'.
The measurements of parking spaces and access aisles shall be made from the centerline of the
markings. Where the parking space is not adjacent to another parking space or access aisle, the
measurement shall be permitted to include the full width of the line defining the parking space.
2010 ADAS Section 502.2
Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van parking spaces shall be 132
inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access
aisle complying with 502.3.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.2

The accessible
parking stall is
nonconforming.

Recommendation:
The existing parking stalls and access aisle exceed the minimum required; be mindful of the required
widths when re-striping.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 185247 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #9 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185247 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 10
The van stall is missing a sign identifying it as a van accessible stall. The "van accessible" language
is incorporated in the accessible signage, however it would be more recognizeable as van accessible
with a separate sign.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility. Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible."
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

The accessible
parking space does
not have a separate
sign designating it as
van accessible.

Recommendation:
Install a separate sign at the accessible space on the right side of the access aisle, designating the
space as van accessible.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 11
The striping and markings for the accessible parking stall, loading/unloading access aisle are
dilapidated and in need of repair and/or maintenance.
2010 ADAS Section 502.3.3
Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.3.3

The parking lot
striping has faded
and needs repainted.

Recommendation:
Repaint the parking lot.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 12
The access aisle contains abrupt edges and surface irregularities over a 1/4 inches - around 1' wide
and 3/4" deep.
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant. Access aisles
shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted and
shall not be sloped steeper than 2% in any direction.
2010 ADAS Section 502.4
Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles shall be at the same
level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.4

The access aisle to
the ramp has an area
of vertical
displacement across
width of aisle.

Recommendation:
Cut out and patch back asphalt to ramp to create a level transition.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 13
The ramp does not have compliant handrails. In addition, the ramp (about 15'-0" long) has up to 11%
running slope.
Handrails are required on both sides of all surfaces that are sloped greater than 5 percent (1:20).
Handrails must be between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface, must extend beyond
the top and bottom of the ramp 12 inches and be parallel to the floor or ground surface. The diameter
of the handrails must be between 1 inches and 2 inches in cross-sectional nominal dimension for
circular handrails and handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a
perimeter dimension of 4 inches minimum and 6 inches maximum, and a cross-section dimension of
2 inches maximum. The clear space between handrails and walls must 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2011 PROWAG Section R409.1
Handrails required at ramps and stairways, and handrails provided on pedestrian circulation paths shall
comply with R409 (Handrails).

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R409.1

The ramp at 704 E.
Boulder has guards
but not a continuous
handrail.

Recommendation:
Install a compliant handrail inside the guard, being mindful of the 36" minimum width between
handrails required by the building code.
Also, rebuild the ramp to reduce the slope to 8.33% or less.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #13 Continued

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 14
The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high. The side entrance has a 2-1/2" lip to a 5" wide threshold
sloping an additional 1-1/2".
The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and
1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise.

D
E

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5
Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and
changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

T
C

Citation:

As Built:

E
R

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5

Both entrances into
704 E. Boulder St.
have 4" steps at the
door.

R
O

Recommendation:

Do nothing at this time. Even if the door is made accessible, the interior of the building is not
accessible.

C

Barrier Priority:

1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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23 of 69

702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #14 Additional Finding Photos

D
E

Finding 185254 Additional Photo

Finding 185254 Additional Photo

T
C

E
R

R
O

C

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 15
The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high from the interior, and 1/4" from the exterior.
The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and
1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5
Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum. Raised thresholds and
changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5

The entrance into 702
E. Boulder St. does
not have a compliant
threshold.

Recommendation:
Replace the threshold.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185255 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 16
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

The entrance doors
into 704 E. Boulder St.
have knob hardware.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware where possible. Some of the door knobs appear historic. If they
cannot be replaced, install a door bell with signage.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Finding 185256 Main Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #16 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185256 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 17
The walking surface is obstructed. A 36 inch minimum clear walking surface is required.
There is 25" between the wall and the stair projection, and 29" at the corridor entrance.
2010 ADAS Section 403.5.1
Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.5.1

There is not an
accessible route
inside 704 E. Boulder
St due to a stairs
projecting into the
corridor.

Recommendation:
Coordinate access to 702 E. Boulder St. for meetings as necessary or use side conference room.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Exterior - Entrance
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 18
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.

D
E

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

T
C

E
R

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

R
O

Recommendation:

The entrance doors
into 702 E. Boulder St.
have knobs.

C

Replace with lever-style hardware where possible. Some of the door knobs appear historic. If they
cannot be replaced, install a door bell with signage.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Offices
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 19
There is no accessible route between floors in either building.
An accessible route of travel must connect all elements and spaces within a building or facility.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.4
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible building or facility entrances with all accessible spaces
and elements within the building or facility which are otherwise connected by a circulation path unless
exempted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 through 7.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.4

Both 702 and 704 E.
Boulder St. have
multiple floors.

Recommendation:
Staff must be ready, willing and able to meet citizens on the main floor.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Finding #19 Additional Finding Photos

Finding 185258 Additional Photo

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 20
Compliant room identification signs are missing.
Sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double
doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is
provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand
door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side of double
doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the
tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45
degree open position.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2, 703.4.2

The men's restroom
signage does not
have tactile
characters or Braille.

Recommendation:
Replace with compliant signage.
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Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 21
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

The door into the
men's restroom has
knob hardware.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 22
The door has a locking mechanism that requires tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist.
Door locking mechanisms should be push button and release upon activation of the door hardware.
2010 ADAS Section 309.3
Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.3

The door lock at the
men's restroom
requires tight
grasping and twisting
to operate.

Recommendation:
Replace with a compliant latch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding 185264 Main Photo
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 23
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes in
the men's restroom
do not have
insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate the lavatory pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 24
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is located
at 54" high.

Recommendation:
Lower the paper towel dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

38 of 69

702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 25
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is
19-1/2" high.

Recommendation:
Install a compliant toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 26
The rear grab bar is not a minimum 36 inches in length.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank (any obstruction) shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
24" long.

Recommendation:
Replace with a longer grab bar as space allows.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 27
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar
extends 53-1/2" from
the wall.

Recommendation:
Move the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 28
The faucet controls require twisting of the wrist.
Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand and shall not require
tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no
greater than 5 lb. Lever-operated, push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples
of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10
seconds.
2010 ADAS Section 606.4
Controls for faucets shall comply with 309.
seconds minimum.

Hand-operated metering faucets shall remain open for 10

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.4

The lavatory controls
are not accessible.

Recommendation:
Replace with compliant hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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Interior - Men's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 29
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hook is 64"
high.

Recommendation:
Lower the coat hook to maximum 48", or install another coat hook at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 30
Compliant room identification signs are missing.
Sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double
doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is
provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the right of the right hand
door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side of double
doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches minimum by 18 inches minimum, centered on the
tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position and 45
degree open position.
Wall signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces of a building shall be in a horizontal format and
the characters raised 1/32 inch minimum and shall be sans serif uppercase characters a minimum of
5/8 inch and a maximum of 2 inches high. Contracted Grade 2 Braille shall be in a horizontal format
and shall be placed a minimum of 3/8 inch and a maximum of 1/2 inch directly below the tactile
characters; flush left or centered. Dots shall be 1/10 inch on center in each cell with 2/10-inch space
between cells, measured from the second column of dots in the first cell to the first column of dots in
the second cell. Dots shall be raised a minimum of 1/40 inch above the background. Braille dots shall
be domed or rounded. Signs with raised characters or Braille shall be located 48 inches minimum
above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character
and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
highest tactile character.
2010 ADAS Section 216.2
Interior and exterior signs identifying permanent rooms and spaces shall comply with 703.1, 703.2, and
703.5. Where pictograms are provided as designations of permanent interior rooms and spaces, the
pictograms shall comply with 703.6 and shall have text descriptors complying with 703.2 and 703.5.
2010 ADAS Section 703.4.2
Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door at the latch side.
Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be located on the inactive
leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign shall be located to the
right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a single door or at the right side
of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs containing tactile characters shall
be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum,
centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any door swing between the closed position
and 45 degree open position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 216.2, 703.4.2

The women's
restroom signage
does not have tactile
characters or Braille.

Recommendation:
Replace with compliant signage outside of door swing.
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Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 31
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

The door into the
women's restroom
has knob hardware.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 32
The door has a locking mechanism that requires tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist.
Door locking mechanisms should be push button and release upon activation of the door hardware.
2010 ADAS Section 309.3
Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the reach ranges specified in 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.3

The door lock at the
men's restroom
requires tight
grasping and twisting
to operate.

Recommendation:
Replace with a compliant latch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 33
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is
16-3/4" high.

Recommendation:
Install a compliant toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 34
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes in
the women's restroom
do not have
insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate the lavatory pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 35
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is over 48"
high.

Recommendation:
Lower the paper towel dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

50 of 69

702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 36
The rear grab bar is not a minimum 36 inches in length.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank (any obstruction) shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
24" long.

Recommendation:
Replace with a longer grab bar as space allows.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 37
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar
extends 53" from the
wall.

Recommendation:
Move the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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Interior - Women's Restroom at 702
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 38
The faucet controls require twisting of the wrist.
Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand and shall not require
tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no
greater than 5 lb. Lever-operated, push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples
of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10
seconds.
2010 ADAS Section 606.4
Controls for faucets shall comply with 309.
seconds minimum.

Hand-operated metering faucets shall remain open for 10

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.4

The lavatory controls
are not accessible.

Recommendation:
Replace with compliant hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 39
The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.
Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating
devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not
require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7
Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4.
Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum
above the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall
be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

The door hardware
into the restroom is a
knob.

Recommendation:
Replace with compliant hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 40
The operating hardware is not accessible because it requires tight grasping, pinching or twisting of
the wrist to operate.
Hand-activated hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating devices on accessible
elements shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping,
tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.
2010 ADAS Section 309.4
Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of
the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.4

The door hardware
requires pulling,
twisting and turning.

Recommendation:
Replace with accessible door hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 41
The door opening does not provide at least 32 inches between the face of the door and the opposite
stop.
Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with
swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90
degrees. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches
above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80
inches above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.3
Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with
swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90
degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915
mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865
mm) above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)
and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.3

The door into the
restroom is 30" wide.

Recommendation:
It is structurally infeasible to replace the door with a wider door.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 42
The mirror is mounted too high.
Mirrors must have the bottom edge of the reflecting surface a maximum of 40 inches above the floor
if above a sink or counter. Mirrors not located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with
the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 603.3
Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting
surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above
lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm)
maximum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.3

The mirror at the
lavatory is 46-1/2" to
the reflective surface.

Recommendation:
Lower the mirror.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 43
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is mounted
at 50" to the operable
part.

Recommendation:
Lower the paper towel dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 44
The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured
to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.
2010 ADAS Section 606.5
Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect
against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

The lavatory pipes do
not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Insulate the lavatory pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 45
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.
2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is 15"
high.

Recommendation:
Install a compliant toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 46
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 15" from
the wall to the
centerline.

Recommendation:
Locate the toilet 16" to 18" from the wall to the centerline of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 47
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is 12" from
the toilet.

Recommendation:
Relocate the toilet paper dispenser to 7" to 9" in front of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 48
The rear grab bar is not a minimum 36 inches in length.
Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum
above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface and the space between the grab
bar and the top of the tank (any obstruction) shall be 1-1/2 inches minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.2
The rear wall grab bar shall be 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and extend from the centerline of the
water closet 12 inches (305 mm) minimum on one side and 24 inches (610 mm) minimum on the other side.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.2

The rear grab bar is
30" long.

Recommendation:
Due to space constraints, it is not feasible to install a 36" long grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 49
The side grab bar does not extend far enough from the rear wall.
The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum
of 12 inches from the rear wall. A 42 inch grab bar installed the maximum distance from the rear wall
(12 inches) will leave the leading end 54 inches from the rear wall. Grab bars shall be installed in a
horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor measured to
the top of the gripping surface.
2010 ADAS Section 604.5.1
The side wall grab bar shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) long minimum, located 12 inches (305 mm) maximum
from the rear wall and extending 54 inches (1370 mm) minimum from the rear wall.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5.1

The side grab bar
extends 53" from the
wall.

Recommendation:
Move the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

City of Colorado Springs
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 50
The coat hook is installed greater than 48 inches above the finished floor.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum above
the finished floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The coat hook is
mounted at 63".

Recommendation:
Either add another coat hook at 48" maximum or lower the existing one to 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 51
The restroom contains storage items and/or supplies which obstruct the clear floor and/or turning
space within the restroom.
A clear space measured from the floor to a height of 27 inches above the floor, within the restroom,
of sufficient size to inscribe a circle with a diameter not less than 60 inches in size or a "T" turning
space must be provided.
2010 ADAS Section 603.2.1
Turning space complying with 304 shall be provided within the room.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 603.2.1

The cabinet reduces
the clear floor area in
the restroom.

Recommendation:
Remove the cabinet from the restroom.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - Unisex Restroom at 704
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 52
The first aid kit is positioned too high for either a side or front approach.
Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element and the side reach is
unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the
low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground.
2010 ADAS Section 308.1
Reach ranges shall comply with 308.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.1

The first aid kit is
mounted at 64-1/2" to
the operable part.

Recommendation:
Lower the first aid kit.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - General
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 53
There is not enough knee clearance under the drinking fountain.
The drinking fountain must have a clear knee space between the bottom of the drinking fountain and
the floor not less than 27 inches in height, 30 inches in width, and 8 inches in depth.
2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

The drinking fountain
at 702 E. Boulder St.
has 18-1/2" knee
clearance.

Recommendation:
Replace with an accessible water fountain unless historic since a low priority issue.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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702 and 704 E. Boulder St. - 702 & 704 E Boulder St Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Interior - General
Lat: 38.8394679000, Long: -104.8124599000
Finding: 54
The drinking fountain is not accessible from the front entrance or the conference room.
Drinking fountains must be on an accessible route. An accessible route of travel is 36 inches wide
minimum and provides a 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space centered on drinking fountain. At "hilow" type fountains, the center line of the 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space must be centered on
the "low" fountain. All drinking fountains shall be located completely within alcoves, positioned
completely between wing walls, or otherwise positioned so as not to encroach into pedestrian ways.
An alcove must not be less than 32 inches in width and 18 inches in depth. Wing walls must project
out from the supporting wall at least as far as the drinking fountain.
2010 ADAS Section 602.2
Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305 positioned for a forward approach and
centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 602.2

The drinking fountain
at 704 E. Boulder St.
is not on an
accessible route.

Recommendation:
Be ready, willing and able to provide water to citizens upon request.

Barrier Priority:
4 (Low): Should be completed as soon as possible due to being a technical violation, but may not
result in providing greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that are technically
violations but provide a moderate to low increase in accessibility compared to the financial impact
on the entity)
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